## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR Notification

## Dated Dispur, the 23rd February, 2024

No.IGN(E)455443 /10: On the recommendation of the Selection Board in its meeting held on 21/11/2023 and subject to reversion without notice and without assigning any reason thereof and in the interest of public service, the following officers of Irrigation Department, in the rank of Asstt. Executive Engineer (Mechanical), are hereby promoted to the rank of Executive Engineer (Mechanical) in the pay scale of Rs.30,000/-to Rs.1,10,000/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay Rs.14,500/- p.m. plus other allowances as admissible and are posted as shown below with effect from the date of taking over charge until further order.

SI. No.	Name of AEE (Mech.) with present office address	Place of posting on promotion	Remarks
1.	Bikramaditya Kumbang, AEE(TC), Dibrugarh- Lahowal-Chabua Division (Irrigation), Dibrugarh	As EE, Moran-Tingkhong Division (Irrigation), Moran against vacant post	
2.	Praneswar Narzari, AEE (TC), Central Monitoring Cell (Irrigation), Guwahati-3	As EE, Dhansiri Project Division (Irrigation), Bhairabkunda against vacant post	
3.	Rongbong Terang, AEE, Bihpuria Sub-Division (Irrigation), Bihpuria	As EE, Biswanath-Behali Division (Irrigation), Biswanath Chariali vice Om Prakash Ghose, EE transferred	
4.	Bhaskar Basumatary, AEE(TC), Sonari- Mahmora Division (Irrigation), Sonari	As EE, Kokrajhar East Division (Irrigation), Kokrajhar against vacant post	

SI. No.	Name of AEE(Mech.) with present office address	Place of posting on promotion	Remarks
5.	Diganta Kr. Das, AEE(TC), Bongaigaon- Abhayapuri North Division (Irrigation), Bongaigaon	As EE (TC), Kokrajhar Circle (Irrigation), Kokrajhar vice Arman Ali Khan, EE(TC) promoted and transferred	
6.	Dipak Kr. Wary, AEE, Bijni Sub-Division (Irrigation), Bijni	As EE, Champamati Project Division (Irrigation), Garubhasa against vacant post	
7.	Maising Engti, AEE, Deithor Sub-Division (Irrigation), Deithor	As EE, Karimganj North - Karimganj South - Badarpur Division (Irrigation), Karimganj against vacant post	
8.	Darsing Ronghang, AEE, Amreng Sub- Division (Irrigation), Kheroni	As EE, Diphu Division (Irrigation), Diphu against vacant post	
9.	Suradas Bhattacharjee, AEE(TC), O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer Mechanical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3	As Dy. Director, O/o the Addl. CE, (Mechanical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 against post renamed and shifted from the O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 vice Monojit Mishra, Asstt. CE transferred	The post is to be re-designated as Deputy Director and shifted as per new staffing pattern notified vide No.IGN- 14018/96/2023-ESTT / 202 dated 26/06/2023

The promoted officers should join in their new places of posting on promotion within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of the order as per provision of Rule-19 of Assam Engineering (Irrigation Deptt.) Service Rules, 1978.

Their inter-se seniority in the promotional post shall be fixed later on as per relevant Government Rules.

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

## Memo No. IGN (E)455443/10-A

Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2) The Chief Engineer (Irrigation) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3) The Addl. Chief Engineer & CHD, KAAC, Irrigation, Diphu for kind information.
- 4) The Superintending Engineer & CHD, BTC, Irrigation, Kokrajhar for kind information.
- 5) All concerned Controlling Officers for kind information and necessary action with a request to arrange release / joining of the promoted officers on local arrangement.
- 6) The Treasury Officers concerned, ...... for information and necessary action.
- 7) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action to upload the notification in the Departmental Website
- 8) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 9) PS to the Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of the Special Chief Secretary.
- 10) PS to the Commissioner & Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary
- 11) PS to the Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar for kind information of the Principal Secretary with a request to accept the posting of the officers transferred to / out of the Council area in the interest of public service.
- 12) PS to the Principal Secretary, KAAC, Diphu for kind information of the Principal Secretary with a request to accept the posting of the officers transferred to / out of the Council area in the interest of public service.
- 13) Officers concerned
- 14) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action to upload the notification in the Departmental Website
- 15) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 16) PS to the Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of the Special Chief Secretary.
- 17) PS to the Commissioner & Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary
- 18) Personal file
- 19) Confidential Branch, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6for information

By order etc.,



Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6